Performance Evaluation of a 4 ×
20-Gbps OFDM-Based FSO Link
Incorporating Hybrid W-MDM
Techniques
Mehtab Singh1,2, Saleh Chebaane3,4, Sana Ben Khalifa5,6*, Amit Grover7, Sanjeev Dewra7
and Mohit Angurala8
1Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, SIET Amritsar (IKG-PTU, Kapurthala), Amritsar, India, 2Department
of Electronics and Communication Engineering, Guru Nanak Dev University, Regional Campus, Jalandhar, India, 3Department of

18. Amphawan A. Binary Encoded Computer Generated Holograms for Temporal
Phase Shifting. Opt Express (2011) 19:23085–96. doi:10.1364/oe.19.023085
19. Amphawan A. Binary Spatial Amplitude Modulation of Continuous
Transverse Modal Electric Field Using a Single Lens for Mode Selectivity in
Multimode Fiber. J Mod Opt (2012) 59:460–9. doi:10.1080/
09500340.2011.636486
20. Jung Y, Chen R, Ismaeel R, Brambilla G, Alam S-U, Giles IP, et al. Dual Mode
Fused Optical Fiber Couplers Suitable for Mode Division Multiplexed
Transmission. Opt Express (2013) 21:24326–31. doi:10.1364/oe.21.024326
21. Amphawan A, Benjaporn N, and Nashwan MAS. Selective Excitation of LP01
Mode in Multimode Fiber Using Solid-Core Photonic crystal Fiber. J Mod
Optic (2014) 60:1–9. doi:10.1080/09500340.2013.827249
22. Juarez AA, Warm S, Bunge C-A, Krummrich PM, and Petermann K.
Perspectives of Principal Mode Transmission in a Multi-Mode Fiber. In:
36th European Conference and Exhibition on Optical Communication; 19-
23 Sept. 2010; Torino (2010). p. 1–3. doi:10.1109/ECOC.2010.5621235
23. Kodama T, Isoda T, Morita K, Maruta A, Maruyama R, Kuwaki N, et al. First
Demonstration of a Scalable MDM/CDM Optical Access System. Opt Express
(2014) 22:12060–9. doi:10.1364/oe.22.012060
24. Masunda T, and Amphawan A. Feedforward Equalizers for MDM-WDM in
Multimode Fiber Interconnects. J Opt Commun (2018) 39(2):147–53.
doi:10.1515/joc-2016-0037
25. Murad R, Amphawan A, Fazea Y, Sajat M, and Alias H. MDM of Hybrid
Modes in Multimode Fiber. In: Proceeding of International Conference on
Electrical Engineering, Computer Science and Informatics, Indonesia; 19-20
August 2015; alembang, Indonesia (2015). p. 117–22.
26. Hamed EK,MunshidMA, andHmood JK. Effect of Few-Mode Fiber Profile on
Long-Haul MDM Transmission. AIP Conf Proc (2020) 2213(1):020137.
doi:10.1063/5.0000088
27. Feng Z, Xu L,WuQ, TangM, Fu S, TongW, et al. Ultra-highCapacityWDM-SDM
Optical Access Network with Self-Homodyne Detection Downstream and 32QAM-
FBMC Upstream. Opt Express (2017) 25(6):5951–61. doi:10.1364/OE.25.005951
28. Brunet C, Ung B, Messaddeq Y, LaRochelle S, Bernier E, and Rusch LA. Design
of an Optical Fiber Supporting 16 OAM Modes. In: OFC 2014; 9-13 March
2014; San Francisco, CA (2014). p. 1–3. doi:10.1364/OFC.2014.Th2A.24
29. Zhang X, Zhang H, and Li H. The OAM Transmission Fiber Based on Circular
Photonic crystal Fiber Structure. In: 2017 16th International Conference on
Optical Communications and Networks (ICOCN); 7-10 Aug. 2017; Wuzhen,
China (2017). p. 1–3. doi:10.1109/ICOCN.2017.8121421
30. HassanMM, Kabir MA, HossainMN, Biswas B, Paul BK, and Ahmed K. Photonic
crystal Fiber for Robust Orbital Angular Momentum Transmission: Design and
Investigation. Opt Quant Electron (2020) 52:8. doi:10.1007/s11082-019-2125-0
31. Ingerslev K, Gregg P, Galili M, Da Ros F, Hu H, Bao F, et al. 12 Mode, WDM,
MIMO-free Orbital AngularMomentum Transmission.Opt Express (2018) 26:
20225–32. doi:10.1364/OE.26.020225
32. Tatarczak A, Usuga AM, and Monroy IT. OAM-enhanced Transmission for
Multimode Short-Range Links. In: Proc. SPIE 9390, Next-Generation Optical
Networks for Data Centers and Short-Reach Links II; 9 March 2015; San
Francisco, California, United States (2015). p. 93900E. doi:10.1117/12.2079795
33. Al-Zahrani FA, and Ahmed K. Novel Design of Dual Guided Photonic crystal
Fiber for Large Capacity Transmission in High-Speed Optics Communications
with Supporting Good Quality OAM and LP Modes. Alexandria Eng J (2020)
59:4889–99. doi:10.1016/j.aej.2020.09.004
34. Wang J, and Willner AE. Using Orbital Angular Momentum Modes for
Optical Transmission. In: Optical Fiber Communication Conference; 9-13
March 2014; San Francisco, CA, USA. San Francisco: Optical Society of
America (2014). OSA Technical Digest (online) paper W4J.5. doi:10.1364/
ofc.2014.w4j.5
35. Qu Z, and Djordjevic IB. LDPC-coded OAM Based FSO Transmission System
in the Presence of strong Atmospheric Turbulence. In: 2015 49th Asilomar
Conference on Signals, Systems and Computers; 8-11 Nov. 2015; Pacific
Grove, CA (2015). p. 999–1002. doi:10.1109/ACSSC.2015.7421288
36. Djordjevic IB. Deep-space and Near-Earth Optical Communications by Coded
Orbital Angular Momentum (OAM) Modulation. Opt Express (2011) 19:
14277–89. doi:10.1364/OE.19.014277
37. Qu Z, and Djordjevic IB. Orbital Angular MomentumMultiplexed Free-Space
Optical Communication Systems Based on CodedModulation. Appl Sci (2018)
8:2179. doi:10.3390/app8112179
38. Li L, Zhang R, Zhao Z, Xie G, Liao P, Pang K, et al. High-Capacity Free-Space